15 W DC-DC Converter P15L-Series
HY-LINE Power Components Vertriebs GmbH HY-LINE AG
Inselkammerstraße 10 Hochstrasse 355
D-82008 Unterhaching CH-8200 Schaffhausen
Tel.: 089 614 503-10 Tel.: 052 647 42 00
E-Mail: power@hy-line.de E-Mail: info@hy-line.ch
● Wide 2:1 input range
● Efficiency up to 89 %

[VDC]
Output current Efficiency
[%] typ.
Capacitive
load (note1)
[µF] max.
nominal
[VDC]
range
[VDC]
No load
[mA] max.
Full load
[mA] typ. [mA] min. [mA] max.
Single Output
P15L123R3S 12 9...18 30 1010 3.3 0 3000 82 3300
P15L1205S 12 9...18 30 1470 5.0 0 3000 85 3300
P15L1212S 12 9...18 30 1410 12.0 0 1250 89 1000
P15L1215S 12 9...18 30 1410 15.0 0 1000 89 680
P15L243R3S 24 18...36 25 705 3.3 0 3000 82 3300
P15L2405S 24 18...36 25 735 5.0 0 3000 85 3300
P15L2412S 24 18...36 25 705 12.0 0 1250 89 1000
P15L2415S 24 18...36 25 705 15.0 0 1000 89 680
P15L483R3S 48 36...75 20 255 3.3 0 3000 81 3300
P15L4805S 48 36...75 20 365 5.0 0 3000 86 3300
P15L4812S 48 36...75 20 356 12.0 0 1250 88 1000
P15L4815S 48 36...75 20 350 15.0 0 1000 89 680
Dual Output
P15L123R3D 12 9...18 30 1010 ±3.3 0 ±1500 82 2 x 1000
P15L1205D 12 9...18 30 1470 ±5.0 0 ±1500 85 2 x 1000
P15L1212D 12 9...18 35 1455 ±12.0 0 ±625 86 2 x 470
P15L1215D 12 9...18 30 1455 ±15.0 0 ±500 89 2 x 330
P15L243R3D 24 18...36 25 505 ±3.3 0 ±1500 82 2 x 1000
P15L2405D 24 18...36 25 725 ±5.0 0 ±1500 86 2 x 1000
P15L2412D 24 18...36 25 700 ±12.0 0 ±625 89 2 x 470
P15L2415D 24 18...36 25 700 ±15.0 0 ±500 89 2 x 330
P15L483R3D 48 36...75 20 250 ±3.3 0 ±1500 82 2 x 1000
P15L4805D 48 36...75 20 365 ±5.0 0 ±1500 86 2 x 1000
P15L4812D 48 36...75 20 355 ±12.0 0 ±625 88 2 x 470
P15L4815D 48 36...75 20 350 ±15.0 0 ±500 89 2 x 330
Specifications
Page 1 of 5
Input
Under voltage protection, typ. Start up [VDC] Lockout [VDC]

2. Maximal capacitive output load is specified at minimal input voltage and constant resistive load.
3. With input filter circuit to meet of conducted emissions EN 55032 class A. (see Figure 4)
4. An external input blocking capacitor is required if the converter has to meet the surge test IEC 61000-4-5.
Suggested capacitor type: KY-series, 220 µF, 100 V, Nippon Chemicon (see Figure 4).
Figure 1    Measure circuit for reflected input ripple current
Figure 2a    Measurement method for output ripple voltage at single output
Figure 2b    Measurement method for output ripple voltage at dual output
Page 2 of 5
Ordering information
Output power Series Input voltage Output voltage Outputs Control input Heat sink
P15 L 24 05 S C K
15 Watt  12 9..18 V 3R3 3.3 V S Single blank - blank -
 24 18..36 V 05 5 V D Dual ± C yes K yes
48 36..72 V 12 12 V
 15 15 V
Example: P15L2405SHCK Pout: 15 W, Vin: 24 V, Vout: 5 V, Single output, Control function, Heat sink
15 W DC-DC Converter P15L-Series
HY-LINE Power Components Vertriebs GmbH HY-LINE AG
Inselkammerstraße 10 Hochstrasse 355
D-82008 Unterhaching CH-8200 Schaffhausen